

MACC – 124/ 2018  
CNR – WBHG01-005607-2018

Order No. 38 dated 28/04/2026

Today is fixed for passing order.

It appears that by order no. 37 dated 19.02.2026, the matter was sent for mediation.

It appears from the report of the Mediator dated 19.02.2026 that both the parties have settled their dispute through mediation. Accordingly, the O.P/ Insurance Company has agreed to pay two A/c Payee Cheques in the name of the claimants amounting to Rs.17,50,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakhs Fifty Thousand) only in the name of the two claimants each in total of Rs.35,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Lakhs) only in favour of the claimants, within two months of passing final order of disposal of the case to be passed by the Ld. Court. In case of delay in payment and issuance of cheques, the respondent/ O.P/ Insurance Co. will have to pay an interest @ 6% p.a after two months from the final adjudication order.

It was agreed that both the claimants namely Manjusha Goswami and Mainak Goswami will get a sum of Rs.17,50,000/- each from the O.P/ Insurance Company namely HDFC ERGO General Insurance Co.

The Mediation Report dated 19.02.2026 is hereby accepted.

Both the parties are directed to act accordingly. The Mediation Report shall form the part of this order.

Let a copy of this order be given to both the parties free of cost.

Dict. & Corrcct by me

Sd/-

Judge, MAC Tribunal  
Cum  
Additional District Judge  
(3<sup>rd</sup> Court), Hooghly  
WB00891

Sd/-

Judge, MAC Tribunal  
Cum  
Additional District Judge  
(3<sup>rd</sup> Court), Hooghly  
WB00891